

**Electronically Filed  
Supreme Court  
SCAP-21-0000576  
04-APR-2022  
09:51 AM  
Dkt. 11 RB**

No. SCAP-21-0000576

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

STATE OF HAWAII

Plaintiff-Appellee

vs.

RICHARD OBRERO

Defendant-Appellant

1CPC-19-0001669

APPEAL FROM THE FIRST CIRCUIT  
COURT FOR THE STATE OF HAWAII

HON. KEVIN A. SOUZA

REPLY BRIEF

**REPLY BRIEF**

THOMAS M. OTAKE #7622  
Attorney at Law  
841 Bishop Street, Suite 2201  
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813  
Telephone: (808) 523-3325  
Fax: (808) 566-0347  
Email: thomas@otakelaw.com

Attorney for Defendant-Appellant  
RICHARD OBRERO

**SUBJECT INDEX**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. The State’s Assertions Lack Merit. .... 4

II. The State’s repeal-by-implication argument should be dismissed as too poorly developed to address and is, in any event, unpersuasive. .... 9

III. The rule of lenity. .... 10

IV. Obrero’s due process claim. .... 11

V. The State would have this Court apply the wrong standard of review. .... 12

VI. A Final Point. .... 12

CONCLUSION ..... 13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Evans v. Takao*, 74 Haw. 267, 842 P.2d 255 (Haw. 1992) ..... 4

*Hawaii Ventures, LLC v. Otaka, Inc.*, 114 Hawaii 438, 164 P.3d 696 (Haw. 2007) ..... 9

*State v. Aiwohi*, 109 Hawaii 115, 123 P.3d 1210 (Haw. 2005) ..... 10

*State v. Casugay-Badiang*, 130 Hawaii 21, 305 P.3d 437 (Haw. 2013) ..... 9

*State v. Demello*, 136 Hawaii 193, 361 P.3d 420 (Haw. 2015) ..... 6

*State v. Hernandez*, 143 Hawaii 501, 431 P.3d 1274 (Haw. 2018) ..... 5

*State v. Kahanaoi*,  
     2012 WL 5359188 (Haw. Ct. App.) (Oct. 31, 2012) (unpublished) ..... 10

*State v. Milne*, 149 Hawaii 329, 489 P.3d 433 (Haw. 2021) ..... 6

*State v. Shimabukuro*, 100 Hawaii 324, 60 P.3d 274 (Haw. 2002) ..... 10

*State v. Tominaga*, 45 Haw. 604, 372 P.2d 356 (Haw. 1962) ..... 12

*State v. Tsujimura*, 140 Hawaii 299, 400 P.3d 500 (Haw. 2017) ..... 7

*State v. Woodfall*, 120 Hawaii 387, 206 P.3d 841 (Haw. 2009) ..... 10

*Wooden v. United States*, 142 S.Ct. 1063 (2022) ..... 10–11

**Constitutional Provisions**

Haw. Const., art. I, §5 ..... 11

Haw. Const., art. I, §10 ..... 4, passim

Haw. Const., art. I, §12 ..... 6–7

**Statutes**

HRS §604-8 ..... 4

HRS §701-107 ..... 4

HRS §706-661 ..... 12

HRS §710-1077 ..... 4

HRS §801-1 ..... 4, passim

HRS §805-7 ..... 6

HRS §§806-81, et seq. .... 5, 8

**Rule**

HRPP 7 ..... 5

**Other Authorities**

*Matthew 7:14* (KJV) ..... 7

William Shakespeare, *The Tragical History of Hamlet Prince of Denmark* ..... 13
